TOWN OF FORT BRANCH, INDIANA ORDINANCE NO. 2023-2

AN ORDINANCE DESIGNATING RAILROAD STREET AS A ONE -WAY STREET BETWEEN LOCUST STREET AND VINE STREET AND PROVIDING A PENALTY THEREFORE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF FORT BRANCH, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: Railroad Street between Locust Street and Vine Street is hereby designated as a one way north street.

SECTION 2: The intersection of Railroad Street and Vine Street is hereby designated as a stop intersection for vehicles traveling north on Railroad Street. Drivers of vehicles traveling on Railroad Street shall first come to a complete stop at the intersection of Vine Street and yield right of way to all traffic on Vine Street.

SECTION 3: All vehicles traveling on said Railroad Street shall operate in the direction as set forth in Section 1 herein.

<u>SECTION 4</u>: The Town Marshall shall cause appropriate signs to be placed on said Railroad Street to designate the direction in which vehicles may operate.

SECTION 5: Any person who violates this Ordinance shall be subject to a \$50 fine.

SECTION 6: This Ordinance repeals Ordinance No. 2005-13.

SECTION 7: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and its publication, as by law provided, which publication is ordered herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Council of the Town of Fort Branch, Indiana, this Day of ________, 2023.

ATTEST:

TOWN COUNCIL OF FORT BRANCH, INDIANA

STACY ELPERS, CLERK TREASURER